# CHAPTER 174.

### [S. F. No. 200.]

### AN ACT AUTHORIZING INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. FIVE (5) OF WORTHINGTON, NOBLES COUNTY, TO ISSUE ITS BONDS RUNNING FIFTEEN (15) YEARS.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Independent school district No. five (5) of Worthington, Nobles county, Minnesota, is hereby authorized to issue its bonds to an amount not exceeding thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000) as voted at a special meeting of said district, held August twentieth (20th), eighteen hundred and eighty-eight (1888). Said bonds to draw interest at a rate not exceeding six (6) per cent. per annum and to run for a period not exceeding fifteen (15) years.

SEC. 2. The proceeds of said bonds shall only be used for the purpose of building and furnishing a school house in said school district.

SEG. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 18th, 1889.

## CHAPTER 175.

#### [H. F. No. 389.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF SLAYTON, IN MURRAY COUNTY, IN THIS STATE, TO ISSUE BONDS TO THE AMOUNT OF ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$1,000), FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPROVING THE STREETS OF SAID VIL-LAGE.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. The village council of the village of Slayton in the county of Murray in this state is hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said village to an amount not exceeding the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) in such denominations as may by said council be deemed proper, payable in not more than ten (10) years, and to bear interest not greater than eight (8) per cent. per annum, payable annually, for the purpose of setting out shade and ornamental trees in the streets and for grading, repairing and otherwise improving the streets, lawns, alleys and other public grounds in said village of Slayton. *Provided*, That said bonds shall not be sold for less than par and shall be known as public ground improvement bonds of said village.

SEC. 2. That the village council of said village shall make provisions by levying of taxes for the payment of said bonds and interest as they shall mature.

SEC. 3. No such bonds shall be issued by the said village council under the provisions of this act until such issue shall have been authorized by a majority of the legal voters of said village present and voting at any annual or special election of said village. Notice of said election shall be given in the same manner as by law required for special elections of said village. At such election all persons voting in favor of the issuance of such bonds shall have printed or written or partly printed and partly written on their ballots the words, "In favor of bonds." Those voting against issuance of such bonds the words, "Against issuing bonds." Such votes shall be canvassed and returned in the same manner prescribed by law for the canvassing and returning of the votes cast for village officers, and if at said election a majority of the legal voters voting on said question shall vote "In favor of bonds," then said bonds may be issued in accordance with the provisions of this act.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1st, 1889.

### CHAPTER 176.

[H. F. No. 1111.]

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO VEST IN THE COUNTY COMMIS-SIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF RAMSEY, AND IN THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF VILLAGES WITHIN SAID COUNTY, EXTENDED POWERS FOR THE GRANTING OF FRANCHISES OR LICENSES TO PERSONS OR CORPORATIONS FOR PUTTING IN AND OPERATING ELECTRIC AND STEAM MOTORS AND RAILWAYS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the county commissioners of the county of Ramsey, shall in addition to the powers now vested in them, be authorized and are hereby authorized to grant to any person or persons, corporation or corporations the power upon such terms as they shall deem and consider advisable and proper, and for a period of not more than thirty years from the time of granting such power the use of the streets, roads, alleys and highways in the said county of Ramsey and outside of the corporate limits of the city of St. Paul, for the purposes of any railway using as motive power, electricity, steam or horses.

SEC. 2. The village council of villages within said county shall have and may exercise similar powers to those vested in the county commissioners as provided in section one (1) of this act.